
No. RB/Desk. IV/T.II.JERA/Noc/CR- 15/2023 

Sr,Name of 
No.Taluka 

(for project other than linear projects) 
Government of Maharashtra 

Office of the District Collector for Thane. 

Shahapur 

TO WHOMESOEVER IT MAY CONCERN. 

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's 

letter No. 11-9/98-FC(pt) dated 3rd August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued quidelines on submission of 

evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes 

and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers(Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest 

land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes, it is certified that 181.45 hectares of forest land 

proposed to be diverted in favor of JSW Energy PSP Two Limited, JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla 

Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai- 400 051 for Bhavali Pumped Storege Project (1500 MW) in Thane 

district falls within jurisdication of Kalbhonde & Kothale village (s) in Shahapur tehsils. 

Name of Survey 

Village 
Kalbhonde 

No. 

62 

67 

74 

76 

78 

86 

66/1 

66/2 

70/1 

68/16 

68/14 

68/12 

68/13 

68/6 

68/1 

68/3 

70/2 

73/3 

70/4 

71/1 

FORM II 

71/2 

71/3 
71/6 

Land Detailes 

Area 
(Ha) 

0.19 

2.27 

2.90 

1.50 

0.25 

27.97 

1.50 

2.56 

0.02 

0.15 

0.13 

0.25 

0.10 

0.15 

1.30 

0.10 

0.13 

1.64 

0.50 

4.14 

1.15 

0.50 

0.01 

Legal Status 
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Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 
Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 
Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 
Private Forest 
Private Forest 

Private Forest 
Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Date 

Private Forest 

03lo3] 202S 

Current Status 

No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 
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No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 



Shahapur Kothale 

It is further certified that : 

71/7 
72/1 

72/2 
72/3 
73/1 

73/2 
75/1 

75/2 
75/3 

75/4 

75/5 

76/6 

77/1 

77/2 

78/2 

78/3 

23 

56 

0.01 

1.33 

3.82 

5.41 

3.05 

1.67 

4.09 

0.34 

0.15 

0.02 
0.56 

0.10 

0.27 

3.13 

0.20 

0.20 

97.92 

9.68 

Total Area 181,45 

Private Forest 
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Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 
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Private Forest 
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Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 

Private Forest 
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Reserved 
Forest 
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Protected 

Forest 

DLC 
|1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

7 

9 
10 
1 
12 
13 

14 
15 

* 25- IFR Claim sanctiòne 

16 
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

23 
24 

No rights affected 

25 

No rights atffected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 

No rights affected 
No rights afferfed 
No rights affecet 
No rights affected 
No rights áffected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 
No rights affected 

Budha Rama Bhagat 
Parshuram soma dhupari 
Barku Malu Vir 
Yashavant Malu Vir 
Malu Padu Vir 

Shanivar Dharma Shid 
Hari Chima Khadke 
Hari Deou Vir 

Ram Tulya Vir 
Sanya Bhavdya Vir 
Chinu Soma Shid 
Ganpat Babaji Vir 
Budha Bhaou Bhagat 
Kamal Kahanu Pawar 
Santosh Aalo Khadke 
Manu Rama Vir 
Sakharam Hari Khadke 
Ragho Goma Vir 
Rama Raju Khadke 
Kamlu Ragho Vir 
Kisan Laxman Vir 
Gangaram Kahanu 
Telam 
Bacchu Rama Vir 

Budhabai Gangaram 
Telam 
Hema Jaitu Khodka 

No rights affected 

0.7880 
0.0040 
0.37 
0.80 
1.75 
0.80 
0.40 
0.50 
0.10 
1.36 
2.04 
4.00 
0.39 
3.96.50 
1.28 
0.42 
0.40 
0.3430 
0.43 
3.00 
1.43 
1.20 

0.20 
0.7670 

0.20 

a) The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the 'FRA' has been carried out for the entire 181.45 hectors of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultation and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee, Gram Sabha, Sub Division Level Committee and the District Level Committee are enclosed as annexure 01 to --59 



D) ne proposal tor such diversion (with full details of the proiect and its imolications in vernacular/local language) have been placed before each concerned Gram Sabha of forest-dwellers, wo a eligible under the 'FRA' 
)e eacn oT Concerned Gram Sabha, has certified that al formalities/orocesses under the 'FRA nave been carried out, and that they have aiven their consent to the proposed diversion land tne COmpensation and ameliorative measures, if anv. havina understood the purpose and detalls or 

proposed diversion. A copy of certificate issued by the gram sabha of village Taluka is encloSed as 
annexure 01 to annexure 459 

a) tne discussion and decisions on such proposals had taken pace only when there was a quorum OT 
minimum 50n% of the members of Gram Sabha present 

e diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Goverament as required under Section S(2) 
°ofthe FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have gven thÇr consent to it 
he Nghts of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-Agriçoítyrál, Communities, wheie applicable have been 
specically safeguarded as per section 3(1)(e) ofthe FRA. 

Encl: as/above 

GC: 1. JSW Energy PSP Two Limited, JSW Centre Bandra Kurla Congplex, 
Bandra East, Mumbai- 400 051 

2. Sub-Division Officer, Bhiwandi Division, Bhiwandi 
3. Office Copy 

sdl 
Ashok Shingare) 

/Collector, Thane 

Collector, Thane 



JSW Energy PSP Two Limited, JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, 
Mumbai- 400 051 qithstfH0E ?X/R/RORI Tà yarà 34AHEuy tafat ATE. 
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JRAaTT (For Linear Projects) 341. 7Et, -ÁTT, TÉTAA, AT`0HA GT4GK }AT, ZrfH 
} IISE) R YRNTZ AH0GG RIY yehry qTaj 3HU|-4T (for projects other than inear 



SW 

No. JSWEPTL/Bhavali/FC/2023-24/005 

To, 

The District Collector, 
Nasik 

Sir, 

2 

Sr. No. 

Sub.: Request for issue of Certificate under FRA, 2006 for proposal of diversion of 
Forest Land for diversion of Forest Land for Bhavali Pumped Storage Project (1500 
MW) in Thane & Nasik Districts of Maharashtra State ...regarding 

1 

Ref Our earl ieg leter o -JSNEyBnvA ]r042to ddtee 3-0302 

Village/ Tehsil/ 
District 

| Jamunde/ 

The JSW Energy PSP Two Limited, JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra 
East, Mumbai- 400 051 is applying under Sec. 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 
1980 for seeking prior approval of the Central Government for diversion of 62.29 
Ha. of Forest Land, as described below, for construction of Bhavali Pumped 
Storage Project (1500 MW). 

|lgatpuri/ 
Nasik 

Part of O.P. Jindal Group 

Total 

Energy PSP Two Limited 
Regd, Offlce: JSW Centre, 
Bandra Kiurla Complex, 

Gut Nos. 

Bandra (East), Mumbal - 400 051, 

42 

CIN: U40106MH2021PLC3671 36 
Phone: 022-4286 1000 
Fax: 022-4286 3000 

93}1o9 

Forest Land 

Area (In Ha.) 

Date: 24/11/2023 

62.29 

62.29 

Legal Status 

Copies of Memorandum of Understanding signed with Government of 
Maharashtra and lay-out plan of proposed construction are attached herewith 
this application for your kind perusal and ready reference. 

Reserved Forest 



SW 

Ene 

5 

Enc.: As above 

SW Energy PSP Two Limited 

PSA 

Regd. Offlce: JSW Centre, 

3. JSW Energy PSP Two Limited requires producing certificate regarding 
settlement of Rights of Scheduled Tribe & Forest Dwellers on proposed Forest 
Land, under provisions of FRA, 2006 for processing the diversion proposal. 

Vum o 

Bandra Kurda Complex, 

4 You are kindly requested to issue a necessary certificate in prescribed 
format (For Non- Linear Projects), after due enquiry as provided under FRA, 2006, 
on initiation and completion of process of settlement of rights of Scheduled 
Tribes and Forest Dwellers on the Forest Land proposed for diversion. 

Part of O.P, Jindal Group 

Bandra (East), Mumbal � 400 051. 

CIN: U40106MH2021PLC367136 

This supersedes our application No. JSWNEL/BHAVALI/2021-22/011 dated 
03/03/2022 

Phone: 022-4286 1000 
Fax: 0224286 3000 

Yours faithfully, 

(Lalit Parab) 

JSW Energy PSP Two Limited, 
JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra East, Mumbai- 400 051 




